



\$~81

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 9025/2024 & CRL.M.A. 34531/2024

BABITA KHURANA & ORS.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arshdeep Singh Khurana, Mr.
Akshat Gupta & Mr. Shrey Nautiyal,
Advocates

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for State
with Mr. Daljeet Singh, Advocate.
SI Arun Ahlawat PS EOW
Mr Anurag Ahluwalia CGSC with
Ms. Haridyanshi Sharma, Adv. for
ED
Mr. Hariom & Mr. Simon Samson
Advs for complainant (thru VC)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER
19.11.2024

%

CRL.M.A. 34532/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 9025/2024

1. This petition has been filed for quashing of order dated 29th October 2024 passed by the Special Judge, PC Act, Rouse Avenue District Court, New Delhi in Crl. Rev. No.34/2023.
2. Counsel for petitioner informs that the Court has already passed order dated 8th November 2024 in CRL.M.C. 8769/2024 and CRL.M.C. 1274/2024.



3. Accordingly, issue notice. Notice is accepted by the APP on behalf of the State as also by the counsel appearing on behalf of the ED.

4. Status report be filed in this regard before the next date of hearing.

5. Considering the challenge is to the same impugned order, directions as contained in paragraphs Nos.5, 7 and 8 of order dated 8th November 2024, are extended to this petition as well. The said directions are extracted hereunder for ease of reference:

“5. Counsel for the petitioner, however, raises an issue with regard to directions given to the ED in para 81 (v and vi), of the said order, and states that the same could not be done. He seeks leave to place certain decisions on record in this regard, in support of his plea. No steps be taken in respect of directions contained in para 81 (v & vi) qua the petitioner, till the next date of hearing.

7. Notice is being issued, only with respect to directions passed in para 81 (v & vi), on which, the parties shall address arguments on the next date of hearing. Written submissions in support thereof, can be filed by the parties, with copy to the opposing side, at least a week before the next date of hearing.

8. As regards the directions relating to remand, as contained in para 81 (i to iv), they are not being interfered with, and the matter will proceed before the Trial Court.”

6. Copy of petition be supplied to counsel for complainant who enters appearance through VC, though they have not been arrayed as a party in this petition.

7. List on 12th December 2024, the date already fixed.

8. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2024/sm/tk